
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - NORTH 

 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King 
Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR 
 
To: The members of the Planning Committee - North 
 
Chair:  Councillor Kathy Pearce 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Matthew Martin 
 
Councillor Brian Bolt Councillor Alan Bradford 
Councillor Hilary Bruce Councillor Ben Ferguson 
Councillor Bob Filmer Councillor Tony Grimes 
Councillor Pauline Ham Councillor Alistair Hendry 
Councillor Harry Munt Councillor Gill Slocombe 
Councillor Brian Smedley  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesnorth@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 12noon on Monday, 11 
December 2023. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Monday, 4 December 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Planning Committee - North - 2.00 pm Tuesday, 12 December 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe) 
(Pages 7 - 10) 
  
Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe) (Pages 11 - 

14) 
  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 15 - 16) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 

  
2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting. 

  
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters - 
Somerset Councillors 2023 ) 

  

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137


 

 

4   Public Question Time  
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
  
For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker.  
  
Requests to speak at the meeting at Public Question Time must be made to the 
Monitoring Officer in writing or by email to 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk  by 5pm on Wednesday 6 December 
2023. 
  

5   Major Planning Application 44/23/00016 Land On North Side Of Lippiatt Lane, 
Lippiatt Lane, Shipham, Winscombe, Somerset (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
To consider a major planning application for the change of use of agricultural land 

to mixed agricultural and equestrian use, with the erection of stable block and 

hay/machinery store.  

  
6   Planning Application 13/23/00014 Land At, Cannington Bypass Roundabout 

East, Cannington, Bridgwater (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
To consider an application for the erection of 3no. non- illuminated free standing 
facia advertisement signs. 
  

7   Planning Application 13/23/00015 Land At, Cannington Bypass Roundabout 
West, Cannington, Bridgwater (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
To consider an application for the erection of 4no. non- illuminated free standing 
facia advertisement signs. 
  

8   Planning Application 24/23/00017 25 Red House Road, East Brent, 
Highbridge, Somerset, TA9 4RX (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
To consider an application for the erection of two storey rear extension part on site 
existing conservatory (to be demolished). 
  

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

9   Planning Application 31/20/00002 The Stables, Bridgwater Road, Lympsham, 
Weston-super-mare, Somerset, BS24 (Pages 49 - 68) 
 
To consider an application for the change of use of land to form 1no. Gypsy/Traveller 
pitch comprising of 1no.mobile home, 1no.touring caravan, erection of one dayroom, 
formation of pony paddock and associated works (part retrospective). 
  

10   Planning Application 54/23/00002 Land At, Green Paddock, Cossington Lane, 
Cossington, Bridgwater, Somerset (Pages 69 - 82) 
 
To consider an application for the change of use of land to enable formation of 4no. 

pitch site for gypsies and travellers (revised scheme).   

  
  
  
Other information: 
  
Exclusion of the Press and Public for any discussion regarding exempt information 
  
The Press and Public will be excluded from the meeting when a report or appendix on this 
agenda has been classed as confidential, or if the Committee wish to receive confidential 
legal advice at the meeting. If the Planning Committee wish to discuss information in 
Closed Session then the Committee will asked to agree the following resolution to 
exclude the press and public: 
  
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider passing a resolution having been duly proposed and seconded under 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting, on the basis that if they were present during the business to be transacted there 
would be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information, within the meaning of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Reason: Para 3 - Information relating
[...]
e of the securities held is over £25,000, or you or your 
partner hold more than one hundredth of the total issued share capital of the body, or if 
the body has more than one class of shares you or your partner hold more one hundredth 
of the issued  share capital of that class. 

 

Other Registerable Interests** 

**a) any unpaid directorships b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position of 
general control or management and to which you are nominated or appointed by your 
authority c) any body exercising functions of a public nature directed to charitable purposes 
or one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union, of which you are a member or in a position of 
general control or management. 

 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning North – Tuesday 12 December 2023 

 

Microsoft Teams meeting  
 
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
 
Click here to join the meeting  
 
Meeting ID: 318 442 998 192  
Passcode: uMtC8d  
Download Teams | Join on the web 
 
 
Or call in (audio only)  
+44 1823 772277,,680331668#   United Kingdom, Taunton  
Phone Conference ID: 680 331 668#  
 

Page 15

Agenda Annex

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjkxZTlkZjQtMmVhMC00NWVhLWJjYzMtZWM2MjMzZjU2YmNh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,680331668#


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - North held in the Sedgemoor 
Room, Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on Tuesday, 14 
November 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Kathy Pearce (Chair) 
Cllr Matthew Martin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Brian Bolt Cllr Alan Bradford 
Cllr Hilary Bruce Cllr Ben Ferguson 
Cllr Bob Filmer Cllr Tony Grimes 
Cllr Pauline Ham Cllr Alistair Hendry 
  
46 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gill Slocombe and Brian Smedley. 

  
47 Minutes from the Previous Meetings - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - North held on Tuesday 12 
September 2023 and Tuesday 10 October 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
48 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillor B Filmer declared on application 12/23/00025 that he had referred the 
application for consideration by committee, however he confirmed that he retained 
an open mind and would listen to all the information presented before casting his 
vote.  
  
Councillor T Grimes declared a Non-Registrable Interest on application 
12/23/00025 as he was the Division member but took no part in any discussion on 
the application. 
  
Councillor M Martin declared that he had spoken to Middlezoy Parish Council  on 
application 32/23/00007 but did not discuss the merits of the application and 

Page 17

Agenda Item 2



 

 

confirmed that he retained an open mind and listen to all the information presented 
before casting his vote. 
  
Councillor K Pearce declared a Non-Registrable Interest on application 
08/23/00209 as she was a member of Bridgwater Town Council but had taken no 
part in discussion on this application.  
  
Councillors B Filmer, H Bruce, A Hendry and A Bradford declared a Non-Registrable 
Interest as they were members of the Internal Drainage Board.  
  

49 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
Details of public speaking is captured under the minute of the appropriate 
application. 
  
  

50 Major Planning Application 34/23/00007 Land To The North Of, Olivers Road, 
Middlezoy, Bridgwater - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the application to the committee, with the aid of a 
power point presentation. Further to the published report, Othery Parish Council 
(who had not been consulted, had made comment on the application as they had 
concerns on vehicle movement to and from the site and through the village. 
It was confirmed that the application was for temporary consent and the stockpile 
would be soil only, with the site being near to the three reservoir sites that is in need 
of the work. 
  
The committee were addressed by the clerk to an adjacent parish council who 
explained that the council had concerns relating to the impact on the highways as 
well as ecology of the local area as consider that the conditions were not strong 
enough and did not meet policy D14.  
  
The agent then spoke to the committee on behalf of the Environment Agent who 
were the applicant, explaining that the safety works were needed for the three 
reservoirs in the locality. It was confirmed that the Construction Traffic Management 
Plan and routes proposed had been agreed with County Highways and the HGVs and 
tractors would not be travelling through the villages and there would be mitigation 
measures which included road sweeping. 
  
In response to comments and questions from the committee, it was confirmed that 
within the conditions, there was the need for a road survey and reinstatement of any 
damage as agreed with the Highways Authority, there would also be the use of 

Page 18



 

 

banksmen on the track to the site due to the size and nature of the road and the 
amount of proposed vehicle movements. 
  
Members were reassured that the Construction Traffic Management Plan indicated 
that traffic would not be directed through Westonzoyland. It was noted that there 
was a plan to manage the number of vehicles, including provision of signage and 
temporary traffic lights. It was requested that the Construction Traffic Management 
Plan be sent to the local Parishes.  
  
Councillor Hendry proposed the officer`s recommendation and this was seconded by 
Councillor Bradford. On being put to the vote, the proposal was car
[...]
ign of the properties would ensure that habitable rooms 
would reduce any impact on neighbours and materials to be used were of the 
surrounding area.  
  
In response to questions from the committee about the train line, it was confirmed 
that there were mitigation measures within the build of the properties, including 
acoustic fencing and there had been no objections from Environmental Health on 
the technical information provided.  
  
Councillor Bradford proposed approval of the recommendation with the updates to 
plan numbers noted in Condition 2 as requested by the planning officer and this was 
seconded by Councillor Hendry. On being put to the vote, the proposal was carried 
with one against.   
  
  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
The application 08/23/00209 Commercial Buildings and Land at Clarks Road, 
Bridgwater was approved subject to the conditions detailed on the report and 
updates to plan numbers in Condition 2 to address inconsistency between floor 
plans and elevations. 
  

52 Planning Application 12/23/00025 Rose Cottage Farm Nursery, Burnham Moor 
Lane, Edithmead, Highbridge, TA9 4HE - Agenda Item 7 
 
The planning officer with the aid of a presentation, explained that this new 
application followed on from a previous application which was still extant. This 
proposal was for the conversion of the property into 5 1 bed properties with gardens 
and parking and bin stores.  
  
In response to a question from the committee, it was confirmed that the kitchen and 
dining area would be raised to provide a refuge in case of flooding. It was also 
confirmed in respect of the vehicular access that the parish council expressed 
concerns about would not create any adverse impact and that there had been no 
objections from the Highways Authority.  
  
Councillor Filmer proposed the officer`s recommendation and Councillor Grimes 
seconded the motion. When put to the vote, it was unanimously agreed.  
  

Page 20



 

 

RESOLVED: 
The application 12/23/00025 at Rose Cottage Farm, Burnham Moor Lane, 
Edithmead for the conversion of a Childs nursery to form 5 dwellings be approved 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report.  
  
  

53 Planning Application 41/23/00004 19 Old Pawlett Road, West Huntspill, 
Highbridge, TA9 3RH - Agenda Item 8 
 
With the assistance of a presentation the Planning Officer explained that the 
application was for an extension to a workshop and had been picked up through 
enforcement. Land issues had now been agreed with the Highways authority. 
  
During discussion, it was requested that an additional condition be placed on any 
approval granted requesting that visibility splays be kept clear to allay concerns 
expressed and a further condition concerning signage.  
  
Councillor Bradford proposed the recommendation with the additional conditions ad 
this was seconded by Councillor Filmer. On being put to the vote, the 
recommendation was approved unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED: 
The application 41/23/00004 at 19 Old Pawlett Road, West Huntspill for the 
erection of a workshop extension be granted subject to the conditions detailed 
within the report and two additional conditions to secure the visibility splays to 
prevent obstruction/storage within those visibility splays and the provision of  
signage with the wording of these conditions to be agreed in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the committee. 
  

54 Information sheets - Agenda Item 9 
 
The committee received the following Information Sheets and noted their contents: 

       Planning Appeals Received 
       Planning Appeals Decided 
       Enforcement Appeals Decided 
       S106 Agreements 
       Certificate of Lawfulness – Existing Use 
       Certificate of Lawfulness – Proposed use 

  
The Planning Officers highlighted certain cases for the committee where there had 
been a positive result for the planning authority. 
  

Page 21



 

 

55 Training and Updates for the Committee - Agenda Item 10 
 
Members received an update on various matters relating to new policies being 
proposed, performance statistics and staffing. 
  
 

(The meeting ended at 4.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 

Page 22



Committee date 12/12/2023 
 
Application No: 44/23/00016 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Case Officer: Amelia Elvé 

Registered Date: 25/08/2023  

Expiry Date: 23/11/2023 

Parish: Shipham 

Division: Cheddar 

Proposal: Change of use of agricultural land to mixed agricultural and equestrian use, 

with the erection of stable block and hay/machinery store.  

Site Location: Land On North Side Of Lippiatt Lane, Lippiatt Lane, Shipham, Winscombe, 

Somerset 

Applicant: Miss P Lait  

**  THIS APPLICATION IS CODED AS A MAJOR APPLICATION ** 
 

 
 
Committee decision required because 

The officer’s recommendation is contrary to the view of the Parish Council and this is a major 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



application (based on site area).  

Background 

The application site is an agricultural field to the north of Lippiatt Lane, a public bridleway. 

Established hedgerow is present along all of the boundaries. The site is currently served by an existing 

field access with gate, that is set in from the track with a pull-in area. 

 

The application seeks consent for the change of use of the land to allow for mixed agricultural and 

equestrian use. The scheme also include the erection of a timber cladded stable block, measuring 

approx. 22.8m x 4.8m, with a ridge height of approx.. 2.9m. An agricultural storage building is also 

proposed, also timber clad, measuring approx. 9.0 x 4.8m with the same ridge height. 

 

Relevant History 

None 

Supporting information supplied by the applicant 

Location Plan Drg No. OS 100042766 

Block Plan Drg No. 0002 

Proposed Stables Floor & Elevations Plan Drg No. P3 Rev 02 

Proposed Hay Barn Floor & Elevations Plan Drg No. 1 P3 Rev 02 

 

Consultation Responses 

Shipham Parish Council – Object 

Shipham Parish Council o
[...]
sment dated 29th August 2023.   

Reason: To safeguard the site and surrounding area from flood risk in 
accordance with Sedgemoor Local Plan 2011-2032 Policy D1. 

  
 
Schedule A  
Location Plan Drg No. 001 Rev A 
Existing Block Plan Drg No. 002 Rev A 
Existing Plans Drg No. 004 Rev A 
Existing Elevations Drg No. 006 Rev A 
Existing Elevations Drg No. 007 Rev A 
Existing Roof Plan Drg No. 005 Rev A 
Proposed Block Plan Drg No. 003 Rev A 
Proposed Plans Drg No. 008 Rev A 
Proposed Elevations Drg No. 010 Rev A 
Proposed Elevations Drg No. 011 Rev A 
Proposed Roof Plan Drg No. 009 Rev A 
 
DECISION   
 

 
    

Page 48



Committee date 12/12/2023 
 
Application No: 31/20/00002 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Case Officer: Sharon Redman 

Registered Date: 18/03/2020  

Expiry Date: 12/05/2020 

Parish: Lympsham 

Division: Knoll 

Proposal: Change of use of land to form 1no. Gypsy/Traveller pitch comprising of 

1no.mobile home, 1no.touring caravan, erection of one dayroom, formation of 

pony paddock  and associated works (part retrospective).  

Site Location: The Stables, Bridgwater Road, Lympsham, Weston-super-mare, Somerset, 

BS24 

Applicant: Mrs Ayres  

 
Committee decision required because 
 
The application is to be considered by the committee at the request of the Chair and Vice-chair to 
enable the issues relating to flood risk and the objection of the Environment Agency to be 
considered.   

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 
Background 
 
The application site is located to the north of Lympsham, outside of the settlement boundary and is 
adjacent to Bridgwater Road (A370). The site is enclosed by existing tree planting and is directly 
south of car and motorhome dealerships. A large residential property is to the south (Oakwood 
Grange) and there is a residential development (Ferry Lane) opposite on the eastern side of 
Bridgwater Road. Access to the site is via an unmade track that runs along the western boundary 
with access via a gate at t
[...]
 be permitted.   

Reason: To ensure that the proposal does not negatively impact upon the 
Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar site (due to an increase in nutrient loads 
(phosphorous) from foul waste) in accordance with Sedgemoor Local Plan 
2011-2032 Policy D20. 

  
8 The development hereby approved shall not be occupied by any persons other 

than gypsies and travellers, as defined in Annex 1 to Planning policy for 

traveller sites (August 2015) or any such definition arising from amendments 

to that document or relevant case law.   

Page 81



Reason: In accordance with national and local policy on the provision of sites 
for gypsies and travellers. 

  
9 The approved four pitches shall each comprise no more than 1 touring 

caravan and 2 mobile homes at any one time. Occupation and use of each 

pitch shall be limited solely to one household.  

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the permission and to 
ensure an acceptable level of amenity is provided per household. 

  
 
Schedule A  
Location Plan Drg No. 01 
Revised Site Layout Plan Drg No. 02 (submitted 19th April 2023) 
 
DECISION   
 

 
    

Page 82


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes for Planning Committees (Agenda Annexe)
	 Councillor Reminder for Declaring Interests (Agenda Annexe)
	Councillor reminder for declaring interests

	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Major Planning Application 44/23/00016 Land On North Side Of Lippiatt Lane, Lippiatt Lane, Shipham, Winscombe, Somerset
	6 Planning Application 13/23/00014 Land At, Cannington Bypass Roundabout East, Cannington, Bridgwater
	7 Planning Application 13/23/00015 Land At, Cannington Bypass Roundabout West, Cannington, Bridgwater
	8 Planning Application 24/23/00017 25 Red House Road, East Brent, Highbridge, Somerset, TA9 4RX
	9 Planning Application 31/20/00002 The Stables, Bridgwater Road, Lympsham, Weston-super-mare, Somerset, BS24
	10 Planning Application 54/23/00002 Land At, Green Paddock, Cossington Lane, Cossington, Bridgwater, Somerset



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Committee - North held in the Sedgemoor 
Room, Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on Tuesday, 12 
December 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Kathy Pearce (Chair) 
Cllr Matthew Martin (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Brian Bolt Cllr Alan Bradford 
Cllr Hilary Bruce Cllr Ben Ferguson 
Cllr Bob Filmer Cllr Tony Grimes 
Cllr Pauline Ham Cllr Alistair Hendry 
Cllr Harry Munt Cllr Brian Smedley 
  
56 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gill Slocombe with Councillor Lance 
Duddridge attending the meeting as her substitute. 

  
57 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee - North held on 14 November 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  
58 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
Councillors B Filmer and T Grimes declared a Non-Registrable Interest on 
applications 24/23/00017 and 31/20/00002 as they were the Division Members but 
took no part in any discussion on the applications. 
  
Councillor B Bolt declared a Non-Registrable interest in applications 13/23/00014 
and 13/23/00015 as he was the Division member for this area but took no part in 
discussion on the application and retained an open mind on the proposals.  
  
Councillors B Filmer and A Hendry declared a Non-Registrable Interest as they were 



 

 

members of the Internal Drainage Board.  
  

59 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
Details of public speaking are captured under the minutes of the appropriate 
application. 
  

60 Major Planning Application 44/23/00016 Land On North Side Of Lippiatt Lane, 
Lippiatt Lane, Shipham, Winscombe, Somerset - Agenda Item 5 
 
The planning officer introduced the application to the committee with the assistance 
of a power point presentation. She provided an update to the report explaining that 
Condition 5 would be amended if the application was granted to limit the equestrian 
use to secure private use. It was noted that this was a major application due to the 
amount of land within the red line of the application, that the proposal met Policy 
and had no detrimental impact on the area.  
  
The applicant spoke on the application confirming that the proposal was for their 
private use for horses and a few sheep, the proposal was modest in size, there were 
no objections from neighbours and had limited impact and ensured that materials 
and location proposed were suitable.  
  
During discussions, members of the committee requested clarification on 
landscaping and biodiversity along with landscaping; it was confirmed that the 
building had enough separation from the hedging to not impact but agreed that 
landscaping protection could be imposed for the construction period, also that the 
reason to condition 3 be amended to take into account biodiversity impacts with 
lighting. 
  
Councillor B Filmer proposed the recommendation subject to the amended and 
additional conditions as agreed with the committee and officers and Councillor 
Hendry seconded the proposal.  
  
Resolved: 
The application 44/23/00016 at Land on north side of Lippiatt Lane, Lippiatt Lane, 
Shipham, Winscombe, Somerset for the change of use of agricultural land to mixed 
agricultural and equestrian use, with the erection of a stable block and 
hay/machinery store be approved subject to the conditions detailed within the report 
and subject to amendments to the reason to Condition 3 (lighting pollution 
prevention) and amendment to Condition 5 (equestrian use limited to private use) as 
detailed at committee and an additional condition relating to the imposition of a 
condition to protect the landscape during construction, the wording of this condition 



 

 

to be delegated to the Service Director to be agreed in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the committee.  
  

(Unanimous) 
  

61 Planning Application 13/23/00014 Land At, Cannington Bypass Roundabout 
East, Cannington, Bridgwater - Agenda Item 6 
 
The planning officer introduced the application to the committee with the assistance 
of a power point presentation.  
  
The Division member commented on the application stating that he considered that 
there were too many signs in this area due to the HPC information signs and that 
these signs would add to the information overload for drivers.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Hendry that the recommendation be approved as he 
considered that there were no adverse impacts on the highways or the roundabout 
and the proposal was seconded by Councillor Bradford. 
  
  
Resolved: 
The application 13/23/00014 at land at Cannington Bypass Roundabout East, 
Cannington, Bridgwater for the erection of 3 non-illuminated free standing facia 
advertisement signs be approved subject to the consideration of the conditions 
detailed within the report.  
(For 11, Against 2) 
  

62 Planning Application 13/23/00015 Land At, Cannington Bypass Roundabout 
West, Cannington, Bridgwater - Agenda Item 7 
 
The committee were informed by the planning officer that this application was for 
the other end of the Cannington bypass and that the signs were of the same 
dimensions of the previous applications.  
  
The Division member expressed the same concerns as the previous application but 
the application was proposed to be approved by Councillor Hendry and Councillor 
Ferguson seconded the proposal.  
  
Resolved: 
That the application 13/23/00015 at land at Cannington Bypass Roundabout West, 
Cannington, Bridgwater for the erection of 4 non-illuminated free standing facia 
advertisement signs be approved subject to the conditions detailed within the 



 

 

report.  
(For 11, against 2) 

  
63 Planning Application 24/23/00017 25 Red House Road, East Brent, 

Highbridge, Somerset, TA9 4RX - Agenda Item 8 
 
The planning officer introduced the application to the committee with the assistance 
of a power point presentation. He confirmed that the conservatory would be removed 
and a 2 storey extension was proposed, he reiterated that the land at the rear was 
not included as part of this application.  
  
The committee were addressed by a neighbour in opposition to the application as 
he considered that the proposal would adversely impact their property due to visual 
impact and did not respect the amenity of their property.  
  
The committee were also addressed by a representative of the Parish Council and 
their comments included the domination of the proposed extension on the 
neighbouring dwelling, also that there would be surface water run off issues due to 
the filling in of the drainage ditch. The Parish Council also raised the lack of parking 
spaces and that there should be 3 spaces plus a visitor space.  
  
The applicant then addressed the committee who commented that they wished to 
extend their property as they had 4 children and wished to remain in the local area. 
They also confirmed that they had approval from the Internal Drainage Board in 
relation to the drainage ditch. 
  
In response to questions from Members, the planning officer confirmed that the 
design and materials proposed would match the current property, that it was 
considered that there would be no additional overlooking of the neighbouring 
dwelling. Councillor Hendry proposed granting the recommendation, however this 
proposal was not seconded.   
  
As some concerns were raised about the lack of parking spaces proposed,  
Councillor Bruce proposed to approve the recommendation subject to an additional 
condition to secure a third parking space, this was seconded by Councillor B Filmer.  
  
Resolved: 
The application 24/23/00017 25 Red House Road, East Brent, Highbridge, 
Somerset, TA9 4RX for the erection of a two storey rear extension part on site of 
existing conservatory (to be demolished) be approved subject to the conditions 
detailed within the officer`s report with an additional condition to secure a parking 
plan for an additional space, the wording of this condition to be delegated to the 



 

 

Service Director to be agreed in consultation with the chair and Vice-Chair of the 
committee.  

(For 11, Against 1)  
Councillor Ham left the room during consideration of this application and therefore 
did not take part in the vote. 
  

64 Planning Application 31/20/00002 The Stables, Bridgwater Road, Lympsham, 
Weston-super-mare, Somerset, BS24 - Agenda Item 9 
 
Councillor Ham returned to the committee for the remainder of the agenda. 
  
The planning officer introduced the application to the committee with the aid of a 
power point presentation. he explained that the application was part retrospective as 
the was a mobile home on site, however the principle of development had been met 
and there were no adverse impacts on the local area as there was mature screening 
and no visibility issues; there were also good connections to local services with 
footpaths and bus services. The main issue related to flooding as the site was within 
Flood Zone 3a. The planning officer confirmed that the site was protected with river 
and sea defences and there had been other applications within the area that had 
been granted by the Planning Inspector.  
  
The committee were addressed by the applicant who commented that her family had 
lived on the site for 4 years and her four children went to the local school and that 
they wanted to settle there.  
  
In response to questions from Members it was confirmed that foul drainage and 
flood warning was covered by conditions while the mobile home had already been 
raised from land level as a flood mitigation measure.  
  
At the conclusion of debate, it was proposed by Councillor B Filmer to approve the 
application and this was seconded by Councillor Bradford.  
  
Resolved: 
The application 31/20/00002 at The Stables, Bridgwater Road, Lympsham, Weston-
Super-Mare, Somerset, BS24 for the change of use of land to form 1 gypsy/traveller 
pitch comprising of 1 mobile home, 1 touring caravan, erection of a day room, 
formation of a pony paddock and associated works be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed within the officer`s report.  

(Unanimous) 
  

65 Planning Application 54/23/00002 Land At, Green Paddock, Cossington Lane, 
Cossington, Bridgwater, Somerset - Agenda Item 10 



 

 

 
The planning officer introduced the application with the assistance of a power point 
presentation. He explained that this was a revised application for 4 pitches as a 
previous application was for 9 pitches. It was considered that this site was well 
screened with no visual dominance, there were no objections from the highway 
Authority or Education and to ensure that the small area of the site which was 
affected by phosphates, the layout was amended and drainage changed with 
conditions to mitigate for ecological enhancement.  
  
The planning officer updated the committee as further comments had been received 
from Woolavington and Cossington Parish Councils who considered that the area 
was being dominated by traveller sites and conditions had not been met on other 
sites and that this application was being proposed to meet policy.  
  
Members sought clarification from officers about the drainage system proposed and 
landscaping. It was requested that conditions 4 and 7 were amended to include 
trigger points for work to be undertaken, details of the Package Treatment Plant and 
an additional condition for surface water drainage to protect the local area.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Hendry that the application be approved subject to 
the amended conditions and additional condition and this was seconded by 
Councillor T Grimes. 
  
Resolved: 
That the application 54/23/00002 land at Green Paddock, Cossington Lane, 
Cossington, Bridgwater, Somerset be approved subject to the conditions detailed 
within the officer`s report with the amendments detailed to Condition 4 (trigger 
point to be added) and Condition 7 (to include requirement to submit and agree 
details of Package Treatment Plan) and an additional Condition 10 relating to 
surface water drainage, the wording of these conditions to be delegated to the 
Service Director to be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
committee.   
  

(For 12, Abstention 1) 
 

(The meeting ended at 4.07 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


